

MARY LOU RHINES as Guardian Ad Litem for  
CHERYL RHINES, and CHERYL RHINES,  
Individually,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, NEW JERSEY STATE  
POLICE, TPR J M ALBUJA, JOHN DOES 1-20  
and ABC ENTITIES 1-10,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
LAW DIVISION – ESSEX COUNTY

DOCKET NO: ESX-L-580-19

CIVIL ACTION

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

**DECOTIIS, FITZPATRICK, COLE  
& GIBLIN, LLP**

61 South Paramus Road, Suite 250

Paramus, NJ 07652

Tel: (201) 928-1100

*Attorneys for Defendants,*

*State of New Jersey, New Jersey State Police and  
Trooper Jennifer M. Albuja*

On the Brief:

Benjamin Clarke (Attorney ID# 033801980)

Adrien Moncur (Attorney ID# 021262007)

William J. Hamilton (Attorney ID# 355612021)

Christian J. DiIenno (Attorney ID# 322082021)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
 POINT I	
TROOPER ALBUJA IS IMMUNIZED BY N.J.S.A. 59:3-3 AND N.J.S.A. 59:3-2(a) BECAUSE, IN ARRESTING PLAINTIFF, SHE WAS ACTING IN THE GOOD FAITH ENFORCEMENT OF THE LAW, WITHIN THE DISCRETION THAT POLICE OFFICERS ARE VESTED WITH BY LAW.....	6
A. Statutory Background: The New Jersey Tort Claims Act. ....	6
B. Trooper Albuja at All Times Acted in Good Faith Enforcement of the Law, and Is Therefore Immunized Under N.J.S.A. 59:3-3.....	8
C. Trooper Albuja Is Also Entitled to Immunity Under N.J.S.A. 59:3-2(a).....	12
 POINT II	
TROOPER ALBUJA IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM FOR INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS.....	16
A. Plaintiff Cannot Make Out a Prima Facie IIED Case. ....	16
B. N.J.S.A. 59:3-14 Is Inapplicable.....	16
 POINT III	
SINCE TROOPER ALBUJA ENJOYS IMMUNITY UNDER THE TORT CLAIMS ACT, THE STATE AND NJSP ARE LIKEWISE ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY.....	19
A. No Direct Claim Against Public Entities Exists Under the NJTCA for “Negligent Training.” .....	21
B. The Record Establishes, Without Material Dispute, That the NJSP Did Provide Trooper Albuja With Training in the Recognition of Stroke Symptoms, and No Triable Issue Exists on That Score.....	21

CONCLUSION..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

49 Prospect St. Tenants Ass'n v. Sheva Gardens, Inc.,  
227 N.J.Super. 449 (App.Div.1988)..... 17

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,  
563 U.S. 731 (2011)..... 10

Ayers v. Tp. of Jackson,  
106 N.J. 557 (1987) ..... 21

Brayshaw v. Gelber,  
232 N.J. Super. 99 (App. Div. 1989)..... 10

Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,  
142 N.J. 520 (1995) ..... 15, 18

Buckley v. Trenton Saving Fund Soc.,  
111 N.J. 355 (1988)..... 16, 17, 18

Caporusso v. New Jersey Dept. of Health and Senior Services,  
434 N.J. Super. 88 (App. Div. 2014)..... 21

Coyne v. State, Dep't of Transp.,  
182 N.J. 481 (2005) ..... 7

Curley v. Klem,  
499 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2007) ..... 9

Davis v. Brickman Landscaping, Ltd.,  
219 N.J. 395 (2014) ..... 23, 24

Del Tufo v. Township of Old Bridge,  
278 N.J. Super. 312 (App. Div. 1995)..... 14

Delbridge v. Schaeffer,  
238 N.J. Super. 323 (Law Div. 1989) ..... 2

Fantini v. Alexander,  
172 N.J. Super. 105 (App. Div. 1980)..... 24

Fielder v. Stonack,  
141 N.J. 101 (1995) ..... 9

G.A.-H. v. K.G.G.,  
238 N.J. 401 (2019) ..... 20, 21, 22, 23

Giantonio v. Taccard,  
291 N.J. Super. 31 (App. Div. 1996)..... 23

Gonzalez by Gonzalez v. City of Jersey City,  
247 N.J. 551 (2021) ..... 12, 13, 14

Griffin v. Tops Appliance City, Inc.,  
337 N.J. Super. 15 (App. Div. 2001)..... 17

Groh v. Ramirez,  
540 U.S. 551 (2004)..... 10

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,  
457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... 9, 10

Hayes v. County of Mercer,  
217 N.J. Super. 614 (App. Div. 1987)..... 2, 8, 9

Henebema v. S. Jersey Transp. Auth.,  
219 N.J. 481 (2014) ..... 12

Hopkins v. Fox & Lazo Realtors,  
132 N.J. 426 (1993) ..... 24

Hume v. Bayer,  
178 N.J. Super. 310 (Law Div. 1981) ..... 16, 17

In re Attorney General Law Enforcement Directive Nos. 2020-5 and 2020-6,  
246 N.J. 462 (2024) ..... 19

In re Carberry,  
114 N.J. 574 (1988)..... 19

Ingraham v. Ortho-McNeil Pharm.,  
422 N.J. Super. 12 (App. Div. 2011)..... 16, 17, 18

Kelly v. Berlin,  
300 N.J. Super. 256 (App. Div. 1997)..... 23

Leang v. Jersey City Bd. of Educ.,  
 198 N.J. 557 (2009) ..... 17

Manna v. State of New Jersey,  
 129 N.J. 341 (1992) ..... 7

Marley v. Palmyra Bor.,  
 193 N.J. Super. 271 (Law Div. 1983) ..... 2

Mitchell v. Forsyth,  
 472 U.S. 511 (1985)..... 10

Morey v. Palmer,  
 232 N.J. Super. 144 (App. Div. 1989)..... 12

N.E. v. State Dep’t of Children & Families,  
 449 N.J. Super. 379 (App. Div. 2017)..... 8, 9, 10

Ogborne v. Mercer Cemetery Corp.,  
 197 N.J. 448 (2009) ..... 7

Pearson v. Callahan,  
 555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 10

Perona v. Twp. of Mullica,  
 270 N.J. Super. 19 (App. Div. 1994)..... 12, 14

Rochinsky v. Dep’t of Transp.,  
 110 N.J. 399 (1988)..... 7, 15

S.P. v. Newark Police Dept.,  
 428 N.J. Super. 210 (App. Div. 2012)..... 12

Smith v. Fireworks by Girone,  
 180 N.J. 199 (2004) ..... 7, 21

State v. Bealor,  
 187 N.J. 574 (2006) .....11

State v. DiCarlo,  
 67 N.J. 321 (1975) .....11

State v. Tamburro,  
 68 N.J. 414 (1975) .....10, 11

Taylor v. Metzger,  
 152 N.J. 490 (1998) ..... 17

Tice v. Cramer,  
 133 N.J. 347 (1993) ..... 7, 20, 21

Wigginton v. Servidio,  
 324 N.J.Super. 114 (App.Div.1999)..... 17

Wildoner v. Borough of Ramsey,  
 162 N.J. 375 (2000) ..... 9

**Statutes**

N.J.S.A. 2C:25-21 ..... 12

N.J.S.A. 39:4-50(a) ..... 10

N.J.S.A. 52:17B-6..... 19

N.J.S.A. 59:1-1..... 2, 6

N.J.S.A. 59:1-2..... 6

N.J.S.A. 59:2-1..... 6, 7, 21

N.J.S.A. 59:2-2..... 20, 21

N.J.S.A. 59:2-2(b)..... 2, 19, 20

N.J.S.A. 59:2-2(a) ..... 19

N.J.S.A. 59:3-3..... passim

N.J.S.A. 59:3-2..... 11, 12, 13, 20

N.J.S.A. 59:3-5..... 12

N.J.S.A. 59:3-14..... 18

N.J.S.A. 59:3-1(b)..... 7

N.J.S.A. 59:3-2(d)..... 12, 20

N.J.S.A. 59:4-2..... 19, 21

N.J.S.A. 59:4-4..... 19, 21

N.J.S.A. 59:3-2(a) ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 46 ..... 16
